ratios established by BoM. During the past year, the Bank complied in full with all its

externally imposed capital requirements.

 Capital management

 The primary objectives of the Bank's capital management are to ensure that the Bank

complies with externally imposed capital requirements and that the Bank maintains strong

credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and to maximise

shareholder's value.

The Bank manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes

in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to maintain or

adjust the capital structure, the Bank may adjust the amount of dividend payment to the

shareholder, return capital to the shareholder or issue new equity or equity related securities.

 Regulatory capital

 BoM requires commercial banks to maintain a minimum core capital adequacy ratio of 9%

(2015: 9%) and risk weighted capital ratio of at least 14% (2015: 14%) compiled on the

basis of total capital and total assets as adjusted for their intrinsic risk characteristics. The

capital adequacy ratios of the Bank as at 31st December were as follows:

 2016  2015

Core capital ratio 12.73%  13.72%

Risk weighted capital ratio 19.19%  20.57%

 2016  2015

 MNT'000  MNT'000

Tier I capital

Ordinary shares 55,342,753  55,342,753

Share premium -   -

Other reserves 10,531,368  10,531,368

Retained profits 103,760,094  90,451,081

Total Tier I Capital 169,634,215  156,325,202

Tier II capital

Subordinated loans 84,817,108  78,162,601

Other 1,255,916  -

Total capital /capital base 255,707,239  234,487,803

XACBANK LLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

98

41. CAPITAL ADEQUACY (Contd.)

 Regulatory capital (Contd.)

 The breakdown of risk weighted assets into the various categories of risk weights as at 31st

December was as follows:

 2016  2015

 Risk   Risk

 Assets  Weighted  Assets  Weighted

% MNT'000  MNT'000  MNT'000  MNT'000

0 784,237,755  -   718,900,019  -

20 79,018,911  15,803,782  30,015,577  6,003,115

50 211,441,179  105,720,590  173,749,847  86,874,924

70 294,049,642  205,834,749  271,607,169  190,125,018

100 907,340,470  907,340,470  688,099,603  688,099,603

120 57,969,019  69,562,823  107,869,226  129,443,071

150 -   -   8,308,835  12,463,253

Adjustments:

Operational

risk ratio   23,881,130

  22,239,030

Foreign

exchange risk

ratio   4,448,672

  4,435,838

Total 2,334,056,976  1,332,592,216  1,998,550,276  1,139,683,852

42. MONGOLIAN TRANSLATION

 These financial statements are also prepared in Mongolian language. In the event of

discrepancies or contradictions between the English version and the Mongolian version, the

English version will prevail.

43. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There have been no significant events after the reporting period requiring disclosure in the

financial statements.

	‎C:\Users\blkhamsuren\Desktop\PDFs-change\Dulguun\1\2231  Xacbank LLC Draft FS 31 12 2016_20170329_final.docx‎
	‎C:\Users\blkhamsuren\Desktop\PDFs-change\Dulguun\1\XB_Executive.pdf‎